

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH

MAIN CASE No.: CONTEMPT CASE No.2467 of 2024

PROCEEDING SHEET

S. No	DATE	ORDER	
15.	27.10.2025	<u>RC, J</u> Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks permission of this Court to not press the Contempt Case against respondents Nos.1 and 2 on the ground that they were inadvertently impleaded as contemnors. When a Contempt Case is filed, the particulars of the officers, who have violated the orders of this Court, should invariably be verified, failing which the officers would incur loss by engaging a counsel and submitting an explanation. In the present case, Contempt Case has been filed in a casual manner without verifying the particulars of the officials. In view of the same, this Court is inclined to consider the request of learned counsel for the petitioner, subject to condition that the petitioner shall pay a sum of Rs.1,000/- each to respondent Nos.1 and 2. At this juncture, learned counsel for the respondents submits that the said amount may be paid to any welfare association. Accordingly, the petitioner shall pay costs of Rs.2,000/- to the Andhra Pradesh High Court Advocate Clerks' Corpus Fund.	

		Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks permission to issue fresh notice to respondent Nos.15 to 18. Accordingly, learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out fresh personal notice on respondent Nos.15 to 18 by registered post with acknowledgment due and file proof of service in the Registry within two (2) weeks. Post on 24.11.2025. Meantime, counters of other respondents, if any. RAVI CHEEMALAPATI,J MP	
--	--	--	--